Notional amount ($’000) 20,000 20,000 10,000
Maturity date 30 Dec 2024 30 Dec 2025 30 Mar 2026
Hedge ratio 1:1 1:1 1:1
Interest rate (including margin) (%) 5.81 5.80 5.84
Carrying amount (current and non-current asset) ($’000) 56 144 70
Change in fair value of hedges recognised in other comprehensive
income

(137) (90) (38)

2023
Notional amount ($’000) 20,000 20,000 10,000
Maturity date 30 Dec 2024 30 Dec 2025 30 Mar 2026
Hedge ratio 1:1 1:1 1:1
Interest rate (including margin) (%) 5.86 5.85 5.89
Carrying amount (current and non-current asset) ($’000) 193 234 108
Change in fair value of hedges recognised in other comprehensive
income

193 234 108

The weighted average interest rate including margin is 6.13% (2023: 5.96%).

The weighted average term to hedge expiry is 1.15 years (2023: 2.15 years).

Sensitivity

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest income from floating rate liabilities as a result of changes in interest rates. The analysis
is prepared assuming the amount of variable rate loans outstanding at the reporting date, for which fixed interest rate swaps were not in
place, was outstanding for the whole year.

 Impact on post-tax profit

 2024 2023

   $’000 $’000

Australian variable interest rates – increase by 100 basis points (bps)
(2023: 100 bps) *

   (310) (148)

Australian variable interest rates – decrease by 100 basis points (bps)
(2023: 100 bps) *   310   148

* Holding all other variables constant

11. Financial risk management

2024  ANNUAL REPORT 63

11. Financial risk management

EUREKA GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED   ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 30 JUNE 2024   62

Instruments used by the Group

Three (3) fixed interest rate swaps are currently in place covering approximately 55% (2023: 72%) of the variable loan principal
outstanding.

The swap contracts swap the liability to pay interest based on variable BBSY for fixed interest rates. The swaps require settlement of net
interest receivable or payable every 90 days. The settlement dates coincide with the dates on which interest is payable on the underlying
debt.

Effects of hedge accounting on the financial position and performance

The effects of the interest rate swaps on the Group’s financial position and performance are as follows:

[…]

Notional amount ($’000) 20,000 20,000 10,000
Maturity date 30 Dec 2024 30 Dec 2025 30 Mar 2026
Hedge ratio 1:1 1:1 1:1
Interest rate (including margin) (%) 5.81 5.80 5.84
Carrying amount (current and non-current asset) ($’000) 56 144 70
Change in fair value of hedges recognised in other comprehensive
income

(137) (90) (38)

2023
Notional amount ($’000) 20,000 20,000 10,000
Maturity date 30 Dec 2024 30 Dec 2025 30 Mar 2026
Hedge ratio 1:1 1:1 1:1
Interest rate (including margin) (%) 5.86 5.85 5.89
Carrying amount (current and non-current asset) ($’000) 193 234 108
Change in fair value of hedges recognised in other comprehensive
income

193 234 108

The weighted average interest rate including margin is 6.13% (2023: 5.96%).

The weighted average term to hedge expiry is 1.15 years (2023: 2.15 years).

Sensitivity

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest income from floating rate liabilities as a result of changes in interest rates. The analysis
is prepared assuming the amount of variable rate loans outstanding at the reporting date, for which fixed interest rate swaps were not in
place, was outstanding for the whole year.

 Impact on post-tax profit

 2024 2023

   $’000 $’000

Australian variable interest rates – increase by 100 basis points (bps)
(2023: 100 bps) *

   (310) (148)

Australian variable interest rates – decrease by 100 basis points (bps)
(2023: 100 bps) *   310   148

* Holding all other variables constant

11. Financial risk management

EUREKA GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED   ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 30 JUNE 2024   63

(d) Derivatives

The Group has the following derivative financial instruments in the following line items in the statement of financial position:

   2024   2023

   $’000   $’000

Current assets
Interest rate swaps – cash flow hedges (b)(ii)   56 -
Total current derivative financial instrument assets   56 -

Non-current assets
Interest rate swaps – cash flow hedges (b)(ii)   214 535
Total non-current derivative financial instrument assets   214 535

Total derivative financial instruments   270 535

(i) Classification of derivatives

Derivatives are only used for economic hedging purposes and not as speculative investments. However, where derivatives do not meet
the hedge accounting criteria, they are classified as ‘held for trading’ for accounting purposes and are accounted for at fair value through
profit or loss. They are presented as current assets or liabilities to the extent they are expected to be settled within 12 months after the
end of the reporting period. The full fair value of hedging derivatives is classified as a non-current asset or liability when the remaining
maturity of the hedged item is more than 12 months. It is classified as a current asset or liability when the remaining maturity of the